#### **Brigham Young University Law School BYU Law Digital Commons**

Utah Supreme Court Briefs (1965 –)

1982

## Wayne Pearce v. Martin J. Wistisen and Richard Oveson: Reply Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu sc2



Part of the Law Commons

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machinegenerated OCR, may contain errors.

Jackson Howard and D. David Lambert; Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant; Darwin C. Hansen; Hansen & Spratley; Attorney for Defendants-Respondents;

#### Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, Pearce v. Wistisen, No. 18376 (Utah Supreme Court, 1982). https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\_sc2/3089

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE COURT'S FAILURE TO GIVE PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION NO. 6 ON IMPUTED LIABILITY UNDER UTAH CODE ANNOTATED §73-18-18 WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR	1
POINT II	
THE PLAINTIFF WAS SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED BY THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION BY THE DECEASED, EVAN PEARCE	5
POINT III	
THE FAILURE OF THE COURT TO GIVE PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION NO. 13 REGARDING THE PRESUMPTION THAT EVAN PEARCE WAS EXERCISING DUE CARE FOR HIS OWN SAFETY WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR	8
POINT IV	
THE FAILURE OF THE COURT TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT OF ANY ANCHOR ABOARD THE BOAT IN ISSUE WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR	12
CONCLUSION	14

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED:	Page
Back v. Penn Central Transportation Co., 502 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1974)	5, 6, 15
Haman v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America, 91 Idaho 19 415 P.2d 305 (1966)	11,
State v. Ouzounian, 26 Utah 2d 442 291 P.2d 1093 (1971)	1, 2
Watters v. Querry, 626 P.2d 455 (Utah 1981)	4
Wheeler v. Jones, 19 Utah 2d 392, 431 P.2d 985 (1967)	13, 14, 16

### STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

	Page	
Utah Code Ann. §73-18-8 (1980)	12, 15, 1	۱6
Utah Code Ann. §73-18-18 (1980)	1	
4 Utah Admin. R. §A60-01-3(3)(b)(12) (1975)	12, 16	•
57 Am. Jr. 2d Negligence §160 at p. 522 (1971)	9
